	-
FCAM	ø
1.11.95	,

## 116444 001011944 0014 1000 4440 001111 11744 0014 400

RECORDATIO

## 09-14-1998

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TRADE

Patent and Trademark Office

08-19-1998	
U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #22	100023001
To use a concrabile commissioner or Patents and Tra	demarks; Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Knauss Snack Food Company	Name: E. W. Knauss & Son, Inc.
	Internal Address:
_	Street Address: 625 E. Broad Street
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Pa ☐ Corporation-State	Orginal Dr. 10051
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Supplied Harrie(2) of Conveying party(iss) attached? 1 143 74	No Association General Partnership
. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership.
·	🖸 Corporation-State Pennsylvania
Assignment /  Merger  Change of	Name Name
Other	Name If assignee is not domicified in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Q Yes Q No
•	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
xecution Date: June 1, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
Trademark Application No.(s)	Trademark registration No.(s)
75/110,493 filed 5/28/96	1,747,267 Reg. 1/19/93 2,067,011 Reg. 6/3/
75/110,494 filed 5/28/96	1,908,681 Reg. 8/1/95 2,092,848 Reg. 9/2/
75/242,579 filed 2/18/97	1,761,557 Reg. 3/30/93 1,803,845 Reg. 11/9/93
Additional r	numbers attached? Q Yes XXNo
Name and address of party to whom corresponden	ce 6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 9
Name: Robert S. Lipton, Esquire	
Internal Address: LIPTON, WEINBERGER & H	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
:	THOE
Street Address: 201 North Jackson Stre	<b>1</b>
P.O. Box 934	8. Deposit account number:
City: Media State: PA ZIP: 1	9063 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
	NOT USE THIS SPACE
3 DNGUYEN 00000201 1747267	

of the onginal document.

August 17, 1998

Attorney for RADEMARK

**REEL: 1786 FRAME: 0092** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, KNAUSS SNACK FOOD COMPANY, a Pennsylvania General Partnership of E.W. Knauss & Son, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation and FF&G, Inc., a Maryland Corporation, having a place of business at 625 E. Broad Street, Quakertown, PA 18951, intends to use or has used and has filed applications for service mark/trademark registration, or obtained Certificates of Trademark/Service Mark Registration with regard to the Marks (the "Marks") reflected on Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, E.W. KNAUSS & SON, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, having a place of business at 625 E. Broad Street, Quakertown, PA 18951, intends to use or is desirous of acquiring the rights in and to said Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said KNAUSS SNACK FOOD COMPANY does hereby assign unto said E.W. KNAUSS & SON, INC. all right, title and interest in and to said Marks, including said applications, said Certificates of Registration together with any and all rights pertaining thereto and with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said Mark. KNAUSS SNACK FOOD COMPANY hereby acknowledges its continuing obligation to assist E.W. KNAUSS & SON, INC. in filing applications for service mark/trademark registration and obtaining certificates of registration with respect to said Marks in the United States and foreign countries by executing any and all applicable documents and providing the necessary information concerning the prior use of said Marks.

Executed under seal on JUNE 1, 1998.

WITNESS:

By:

KNAUSS SNACK FOOD COMPANY

. .

Donald O. Merkel

(Typed Name)

Its:

Secretary-Treasurer E. W. Knauss & Son, Inc.

(Title)

## **EXHIBIT "A"**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date	Country
Hannah's Plus Design	1,747,267	1/19/93	74/255,760	3/16/92	U.S.A.
Bull's Plus Design	1,908,681	8/1/95	74/533,880	6/6/94	U.S.A.
Bull & Hannah's Plus Design	1,761,557	3/30/93	74/306,254	8/19/92	U.S.A.
Hannah's Plus Design (Pig With Helmut)	1,803,845	11/9/93	74/255,720	3/16/92	U.S.A.
Bull's Plus Design			700,708	3/10/92	Canada
Bull & Hannah's Plus Design	TMA438,2 69	1/27/95	700,709	3/10//92	Canada
Stubbies	2,067,011	6/3/97	75/105,279	5/16/96	U.S.A.
Stubbies Plus Design	2,092,848	9/2/97	75/104,613	5/15/96	U.S.A.
TNT			75/110,493	5/28/96	U.S.A.
TNT + Design			75/110,494	5/28/96	U.S.A.
Deli Double			75/242,579	2/18/97	U.S.A.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/19/1998 REEL: 1786 FRAME: 0094